This instrument was prepared by: David P. Condon, P.C. 100 Union Hill Drive Suite 200 Birmingham, AL 35209 Send tax notice to: Steve Susce 1569 Parkside Court Homewood, AL 35209

WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF ALABAMA
SHELBY COUNTY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS

That in consideration of ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100 Dollars (\$175,000.00) to the undersigned grantor in hand paid by the grantee herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, I,

James K. Mankus, an unmarried man

(hereinafter referred to as "Grantor") do grant, bargain, sell and convey unto

Steve Susce

(hereinafter referred to as "Grantee") the following described real estate situated in Shelby County, Alabama to-wit:

Lot 21-A, according to the Resurvey of Lots 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23 and 24, Amended Map of Chase Plantation, as recorded in Map Book 8, Page 111, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

Subject to: (1) 2023 a

- (1) 2023 ad valorem taxes not yet due and payable;
- (2) all mineral and mining rights not owned by the Grantor; and
- (3) all easements, rights-of-way, restrictions, covenants and encumbrances of record.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD UNTO Grantee, his heirs and assigns, forever;

And I do for myself and for my heirs, executors, and administrators covenant with Grantee, his heirs and assigns, that I am lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that they are free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise noted above; that I have a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; that I will and my heirs, executors and administrators shall warrant and defend the same to Grantee, his heirs and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS/WIAREOF, I have set my hand and seal, this 16th day of February, 2023

James K. Mankos

STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF JEFFERSON

I, the undersigned Notary Public in and for said County and State, hereby certify that James K. Mankus whose name is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, he executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this 16th day of Fehrunty 202,

Notary Public: David P. Condon My Commission Expires: 02.12.2026

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This	Document must be filed in ac	cordance with Code of Alabama 19	75, Section 40-22-1	
Grantor's Name	James K. Mankus 4669 Riverview Drive Mailing Address			
Mailing Address				
	Hoover, Al. 35244		Homewood, Al. 35209	
Property Address	21 Ashford Circle	Date of Sale	2/16/2023	
	Hoover, Al. 35244	Total Purchase Price	\$ 175,000.00	
	·•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	or Actual Value or	\$	
		Assessor's Market Value	\$	
•	ne) (Recordation of docu	on this form can be verified in the imentary evidence is not required to the content of the cont		
-	document presented for rethis form is not required.	cordation contains all of the re	quired information referenced	
		Instructions		
	d mailing address - provid eir current mailing address	e the name of the person or pe	ersons conveying interest	
Grantee's name are to property is being		de the name of the person or pe	ersons to whom interest	
Property address -	the physical address of th	ne property being conveyed, if a	available.	
Date of Sale - the	date on which interest to the	he property was conveyed.		
•	ce - the total amount paid the instrument offered for	for the purchase of the propert r record.	y, both real and personal,	
conveyed by the in	e property is not being solenstrument offered for record or the assessor's current	d. This may be evidenced by a	n appraisal conducted by a	
excluding current a responsibility of va	use valuation, of the prope			
accurate. I further	t of my knowledge and be understand that any false cated in <u>Code of Alabama</u>	statements claimed on this for 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).		
Date 2-10-23			on David P. Condon R.	
Unattested		Sign Just Just		
	(verified by)		ee/Owner/Agent) arcle one	
		Print Form	Form RT-1	
		and Recorded		

Filed and Recorded
Official Public Records
Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County
Clerk
Shelby County, AL
02/16/2023 09:57:20 AM
\$200.00 JOANN
20230216000041650

alei 5. Buyl